
 

                 Council Agenda Item 
 
 
 
 

 
Date: November 14, 2024 
 
To: Doug Lewis, City Manager 
 
From: Bill Parkinson, Finance Director 
 
Topic: 2025 Budget 
 
 
History:   The budget chronicles the responsible management of Painesville taxpayers’ dollars over 
the past several fiscal years and establishes a prudent plan for the allocation and investment of 
revenues in fiscal year 2025. The main objective of this budget is to remain fiscally conservative while 
aggressively pursuing cost reduction, where possible, to maintain or improve the quality of life for the 
residents of the City. The budget complies with the provisions of Article IV, Section 3 of the City Charter 
is the City of Painesville’s proposed operating budget for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2025. 
 
Financial (revenue): Operating revenues for the City are projected to be approximately $81.2 million, 
an increase of $9.7 million, or 13.6%, from the 2024 budget of $71.4 million. Most of the increase can 
be ascribed to a higher portion of revenue being derived from grant funding ($8.2 million 2025 v $4.2 
million 2024), income taxes (anticipated construction jobs as a result of city and county projects, and 
the growth in the City’s industrial income tax base), and charges for utility services due to the likely 
increase in consumption. Please note the City is near concluding a rate study for its utility operations. 
Any increases, if any, are not factored into the 2025 budget. 
 
With respect to the General Fund, its revenue is increasing by 16.1% from 2024, which is mostly 
attributable to the growth in income tax collections. All other revenue components within the General 
Fund are expected to be either relatively flat or experience modest growth. 
 
Financial (expenditures): The proposed operating budget for all funds for the upcoming fiscal year is 
$83.7 million, which is supported largely by local sources (87.9%), but also by state (6.4%) and federal 
sources (5.7%). The 2025 budget is 0.5% higher than the 2024 budget of $83.3 million, and 4.7% higher 
than the 2023 budget of $80.0 million. Additionally, a persistent, high inflationary environment and 
supply chain issues are expected to continue to have a significant impact on the City’s overall budget 
into the foreseeable future. 
 
With respect to the General Fund, its overall budget is increasing by 7.8% from 2024, which is mostly 
attributable to the recent contract settlements with the City’s employee unions and inflationary 
pressures. All other expenditure components within the General Fund were held to 2024 budgetary 
levels. Consequently, the General Fund is projected to have an estimated budget surplus of slightly 
over $118,000. 
 
 



 
The City is proposing to spend $14,508,690 on capital projects, with the chart below outlining the types 
of projects being proposed for 2025. 
 

 

Recommendation: Three readings; November 18, December 2 and December 16. 

8,350,130 

2,763,560 

1,290,000 1,105,000 1,000,000 

INFRASTRUCTURE
IMPROVEMENTS

MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS ARCHITECTURAL/ENGINEERING LAND ACQUISITION



  Council Agenda Item 

Date: December 10, 2024 

To: Doug Lewis, City Manager 

From: Joe Price, Electric Superintendent 

Topic: Proposed Ordinance to Amend Chapter 929(Electric Rates) per the COS 
Recommendations 

History:    The Electric Department has had Utility Financial Solutions (UFS) consulting 
on our electric rates since 2022. They have been doing a Cost of Service (COS) study 
and rate restructuring as part of an ongoing effort to be an efficient and healthy electric 
utility. With this latest iteration of the study, UFS was asked to review rates and ensure 
the electric utility is cost-effective moving forward. This would look at the 2022 
adjustments to the adder on the residential rates between in-town and out-of-town, and 
make needed fund balance adjustments for each user rate as recommended by UFS. 
The proposed changes before you have documented that as we requested. These 
changes were reviewed and covered in a meeting of the Electric Committee where the 
recommendation to forward to the Council was unanimously supported by a vote of the 
committee to recommend that the Council approve an overall increase of 3.5% in 2025, 
3.5% in 2026, and a 1.5% in 2027.  The breakdown is charted and reflects: 

 Residential - E1 3.8% increase in the rate in 2025, 3.8% in 2026, and 1.6% in
2027. 

 General Commercial - E3 rate would increase 4.5% in 2025, 4.5% in 2026, and
1.9% in 2027.

 Large Commercial - E4 rate increase of 3.1% in 2025, 3.1% in 2026, and 1.3% in
2027. 

 Industrial -E6 will increase in rate by 2.6% in 2025, 2.6% in 2026, and 1.1% in
2027 

 Light Industrial -AL rate will increase 3.5% in 2025, 3.5% ion 2026, and 1.5% in
2027 

Purchasing: None. 

Financing: None 

Recommendation: Staff recommends adoption of the new rates and recommends that 
the legislation go three readings to provide residents an opportunity to comment on the 
proposed rates.   
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Discussion
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Financial Projection
   - Meet revenue requirements
   - Measure to key financial targets

Cost of Service
  - Monthly meter charge
  - Identify if one rate subsidizes another

Recommendations
  - Optional revenue adjustments
  - Optional adjustments towards cost of service 



Projection Assumptions

The following assumptions were used in projections
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Capital Project Notes:
A: $1.0M for Turbine Inspection #7 in 2025
B: $80M Solar project over next 5 years
     supported 100% through grant.  

2024 year-end cash is estimated at $10.7M for 
the electric department

Outstanding Debt Notes:
A: 2024 refinance of $3.4M (CRE PROP.) : electric 
     assigned about 50% of P&I through 2043
B: 2007 CITI Corp. lease : electric assigned 4% of P&I 
     through June 2027 

Fiscal 

Year Inflation

AMP PP

(MWh) Growth

AMP PP 

($/MWh)

Investment 

Income

Generation 

Capital Plan

Generation 

Solar Farm 

(Grant)

Distribution 

Capital Plan Total Capital

Grant $'s 

Received

2025 3.0% 239,560 2.3% 82.86$   1.5% 1,974,000$   25,000,000$ 1,508,000$   28,482,000$ 25,000,000$ 

2026 3.0% 239,560 0.0% 87.96$   1.5% 590,000         19,000,000   1,508,000      21,098,000    19,000,000    

2027 3.0% 239,560 0.0% 92.48$   1.5% 390,000         19,000,000   1,508,000      20,898,000    19,000,000    

2028 3.0% 238,581 -0.4% 93.34$   1.5% 360,000         12,000,000   1,508,000      13,868,000    12,000,000    

2029 3.0% 237,899 -0.3% 95.45$   1.5% 360,000         5,000,000      1,508,000      6,868,000      5,000,000      



Projection Summary (with Solar Farm & Grant)
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Projection under current rates

Projection with rate track

Fiscal 

Year

Projected 

Rate 

Adjustments Total Capital

Debt 

Coverage 

Ratio

Projected 

Expenses [1]

Projected 

Revenues

Adjusted 

Operating 

Income

Optimal 

Operating 

Income

Projected 

Cash Balances

Recommended 

Minimum Cash

2025 0.0% 28,482,000$ 10.59      32,347,764$ 31,424,372$ (923,392)$  2,752,234$ 8,533,543$    7,973,365$      

2026 0.0% 21,098,000    5.13        33,978,379   32,188,150   (1,790,230) 2,891,372   7,004,008      8,275,890        

2027 0.0% 20,898,000    2.94        35,446,490   33,269,550   (2,176,941) 3,170,878   5,364,930      8,545,084        

2028 0.0% 13,868,000    (0.48)       35,952,884   33,256,208   (2,696,676) 3,371,058   3,310,467      8,691,696        

2029 0.0% 6,868,000      (3.11)       36,791,654   33,688,315   (3,103,339) 3,427,701   916,060          8,853,994        

Note [1]: Expenses include city transfer and less depreciation on contributed solar farm

Fiscal 

Year

Projected 

Rate 

Adjustments Total Capital

Debt 

Coverage 

Ratio

Projected 

Expenses [1]

Projected 

Revenues

Adjusted 

Operating 

Income

Optimal 

Operating 

Income

Projected 

Cash Balances

Recommended 

Minimum Cash

2025 3.5% 28,482,000$ 18.46      32,347,764$ 32,514,775$ 167,011$    2,752,234$ 9,623,946$    7,973,365$      

2026 3.5% 21,098,000    21.26      33,978,379   34,407,120   428,741      2,891,372   10,313,382    8,275,890        

2027 1.5% 20,898,000    23.34      35,446,490   35,989,120   542,630      3,170,878   11,393,874    8,545,084        

2028 1.5% 13,868,000    25.03      35,952,884   36,470,697   517,813      3,371,058   12,553,899    8,691,696        

2029 1.5% 6,868,000      25.93      36,791,654   37,405,770   614,116      3,427,701   13,876,947    8,853,994        



Projection Target #1
(Debt Coverage ratio – current rates with Solar Farm project)
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Description

Projected     

2025

Projected     

2026

Projected     

2027

Projected     

2028

Projected     

2029

Debt Coverage Ratio

Net Income (799,497)$     (2,403,171)$  (3,426,740)$  (4,467,276)$  (5,160,273)$  

Add Depreciation/Amortization Expense 2,218,639     3,063,573     3,776,826     4,368,813     4,726,866     

Add Interest Expense 49,162           45,659           42,134           38,000           35,000           

Cash Generated from Operations 1,468,304$   706,061$      392,220$      (60,464)$       (398,407)$     

Debt Principal and Interest 138,596$      137,596$      133,298$      126,000$      128,000$      

Projected Debt Coverage Ratio (Covenants) 10.59             5.13               2.94               (0.48)              (3.11)              

Minimum Debt Coverage Ratio 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4



Projection Target #2
(Minimum Cash Reserve – current rates with Solar Farm project)
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Description Allocation

Projected     

2025

Projected     

2026

Projected     

2027

Projected     

2028

Projected     

2029

Minimum Cash Reserve Levels Determinants

Operation & Maintenance Less Depreciation Expense 10,345,183$   11,376,372$   12,316,496$   13,149,158$   13,757,966$   

Purchase Power Expense 19,850,975     21,072,135     22,153,535     22,268,614     22,707,189     

Historical Rate Base ####### 107,878,065   109,976,065   111,874,065   113,742,065   115,610,065   

Current Portion of Debt Service Payment 138,596          137,596          133,298          126,000          128,000          

Five Year Capital Improvements - Net of bond proceeds 11,214,000     11,214,000     11,214,000     11,214,000     11,214,000     

% Plant Depreciated 47% 43% 28% 14% 7% 6%

Calculated Minimum Cash Level

Operation & Maintenance Less Depreciation Expense 12.3% 1,275,434$     1,402,566$     1,518,472$     1,621,129$     1,696,188$     

Purchase Power Expense 11.0% 2,182,536       2,316,797       2,435,693       2,448,346       2,496,565       

Historical Rate Base 2% 2,157,561       2,199,521       2,237,481       2,274,841       2,312,201       

Current Portion of Debt Service Reserve 83% 115,035          114,205          110,637          104,580          106,240          

Five Year Capital Improvements - Net of bond proceeds 20% 2,242,800       2,242,800       2,242,800       2,242,800       2,242,800       

Minimum Cash Reserve Levels 7,973,365$     8,275,890$     8,545,084$     8,691,696$     8,853,994$     

Projected Cash Reserves less Encumbrances 8,533,543$     7,004,008$     5,364,930$     3,310,467$     916,060$        

Minimum Cash Reserve (Days Cash) 96 93 90 90 89



Projection Target #3
(Optimal Operating Income – current rates with Solar Farm project)
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Optimal Operating Income

• Difference between revenue 
collected and expenses 
incurred

• Ensures current customers 
are paying their fair share for 
use of system and not 
deferring the charge to future 
generations

• Funds interest expense on 
debt and inflationary increase 
on historical investment of 
system

Description

Projected     

2025

Projected     

2026

Projected     

2027

Projected     

2028

Projected     

2029

Optimal Operating Income Determinants

Net Book Value/Working Capital 61,382,459$   79,416,886$   96,538,060$   106,037,247$ 108,178,382$ 

Outstanding Principal on Debt 993,101          901,164          810,000          722,000          629,000          

Contributed Capital Estimated 25,000,000     44,000,000     63,000,000     75,000,000     80,000,000     

System Equity 35,389,358$   34,515,722$   32,728,060$   30,315,247$   27,549,382$   

Debt:Equity Ratio 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Optimal Operating Income Allocation

Interest on Debt 4.60% 4.60% 4.68% 4.69% 4.85%

Contributed Capital Estimated 3.10% 3.10% 3.10% 3.10% 3.10%

System Equity 5.45% 4.29% 3.59% 3.33% 3.31%

Optimal Operating Income

Interest on Debt 49,162$          45,659$          42,134$          38,000$          35,000$          

Contributed Capital Estimated 775,000          1,364,000       1,953,000       2,325,000       2,480,000       

System Equity 1,928,072       1,481,713       1,175,744       1,008,058       912,701          

Optimal Operating Income 2,752,234$     2,891,372$     3,170,878$     3,371,058$     3,427,701$     

Projected Operating Income (923,392)$       (1,790,230)$    (2,176,941)$    (2,696,676)$    (3,103,339)$    

Rate of Return in % 4.5% 3.6% 3.3% 3.2% 3.2%



Cost of Service 
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Objective One: 
Equitably allocate revenue requirements among customer classes 

✓ Identify potential cross-subsidization between rate classes
✓ Identify cross-subsidization between customers in class

Objective Two: 
Define optimal rate structures

✓ Customer charge
✓ Distribution charge
✓ Power supply charge



Cost of Service Summary
Cost of service and revenue by customer class
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Example: 3.5% rate 
adjustment that will address 

fairness of rates using a 
bandwidth of +/- 1.0% 

(+2.5% to +4.5%)

Note: Effective % change 
identifies an amount current 
rates need to be adjusted to 
meet full cost to provide 
service

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

3.8% 3.8% 1.6%

4.5% 4.5% 1.9%

3.1% 3.1% 1.3%

2.6% 2.6% 1.1%

3.5% 3.5% 1.5%

3.50% 3.50% 1.50%

Customer Class Cost of Service

Projected 

Revenues

Effective % 

Change

RES - E1 15,523,907$          13,617,246$    14%

Gen Com - E3 4,155,741               3,289,592         26%

Lrg Com - E4 9,911,651               9,201,291         8%

Ind - E6 4,769,783               4,620,927         3%

Light - AL 468,916                  425,317            10%

TOTAL: 34,829,998$          31,154,372$    11.8%



Monthly Customer Charges 
Cost of Service by class vs Current Charges
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Customer Class

COS Customer 

Charge

Current Average 

Customer Charge

Residential (E1, E2, E5) 18.17$                  15.00$                  

General Commercial (E3) 33.42                    30.00                    

E4 Large Commercial 97.19                    75.00                    

E6 Industrial Commercial 519.03                  225.00                  

3-Year 

Option Proposed

5-Year 

Option

 $      1.06  $          0.85  $          0.63 

          1.14              1.00              0.68 

          7.40              6.00              4.44 

       98.01            50.00            58.81 



Rate Design Direction 
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Provide a 3-year rate design for 2025, 2026, 2027

Include revenue adjustments of +3.5%, +3.5%, +1.5%

Move customer charges towards COS



Example Three Year Rate Design Summary 
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Customer Class

Projected 

Revenues Under 

Proposed Rates 

Year 1

Projected 

Revenues Under 

Proposed Rates 

Year 2

Projected 

Revenues Under 

Proposed Rates 

Year 3

Projected 

Percentage 

Change 

Year 1

Projected 

Percentage 

Change 

Year 2

Projected 

Percentage 

Change 

Year 3 COS

Residential (E1, E2, E5) 9,620,654$        9,976,148$        10,145,430$      3.7% 3.7% 1.7% 17.7%
Residential Twp (ET1, ET2) 4,501,231             4,667,951             4,742,999             3.7% 3.7% 1.6% 6.1%

General Commercial (E3) 2,252,773          2,347,390          2,389,643          4.2% 4.2% 1.8% 29.3%
General Commercial Twp (ET3) 1,162,390             1,212,004             1,235,233             4.3% 4.3% 1.9% 20.3%

City School (SE3) 13,432                  13,989                  14,218                  4.1% 4.2% 1.6% 49.5%

Lighting 440,273              455,420              462,339              3.5% 3.4% 1.5% 10.3%

E4 Large Commercial 7,432,058          7,677,316          7,784,798          3.3% 3.3% 1.4% 10.9%
ET4 Large Commercial Twp 1,494,562             1,536,603             1,547,845             2.8% 2.8% 0.7% -24.4%

SE4 City School 571,398                590,979                600,637                3.4% 3.4% 1.6% 50.7%

E6 Industrial Commercial 4,754,541          4,892,797          4,949,449          2.9% 2.9% 1.2% 3.2%

Totals 32,243,312$      33,370,598$      33,872,591$      3.50% 3.50% 1.50% 11.8%



EXAMPLE Bill Impact (E1) 
Twp. adder remains at 13% for Rate-ET1
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City of Painesville - Electric Department
Rate Design for 2025, 2026, and 2027

Residential (E1, ET1)

Twp. adder--> 13% 13% 13% 13%

Rates Current 2025 2026 2027

Monthly Facilities Charge:

All Customers 15.00$                  15.85$                  16.70$                  17.55$                  

Energy Charge:

All Energy 0.10015$              0.10460$              0.10925$              0.11072$              

Power Cost Adjustment:

All Energy 0.033199$           0.033199$           0.033199$           0.033199$           

Revenue from Rate 13,617,246$        14,121,884$        14,644,100$        14,888,428$        

Change from Previous -                        3.7% 3.7% 1.7%

Change by Monthly kWh Usage ($)

Energy All Energy 2025 2026 2027

350                                              350                        2.23$                    2.29$                    1.37$                    

450                                              450                        2.62$                    2.69$                    1.49$                    

550                                              550                        3.00$                    3.09$                    1.62$                    

650                                              650                        3.38$                    3.49$                    1.74$                    

750                                              750                        3.76$                    3.89$                    1.87$                    

850                                              850                        4.14$                    4.29$                    2.00$                    

950                                              950                        4.52$                    4.68$                    2.12$                    

1,050                                           1,050                    4.90$                    5.08$                    2.25$                    

1,150                                           1,150                    5.28$                    5.48$                    2.37$                    

1,250                                           1,250                    5.67$                    5.88$                    2.50$                    



EXAMPLE Bill Impact (E3) 
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City of Painesville - Electric Department
Rate Design for 2025, 2026, and 2027
General Commercial (E3, ET3, SE3)

Twp. adder--> 16% 16% 16% 16%

Rates Current Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

Monthly Facilities Charge: -0.0012 0.0001

All Customers 30.00$                  31.00$                  32.00$                  33.00$                  

Energy Charge:

All Energy 0.10300$              0.10898$              0.11525$              0.11750$              

Power Cost Adjustment:
All Energy 0.033199$            0.033199$            0.033199$            0.033199$            

Revenue from Rate 3,289,592$           3,428,595$           3,573,383$           3,639,094$           

Change from Previous -$                           4.2% 4.2% 1.8%

Change by Monthly kWh Usage ($)

Energy Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

550 2.94$                    3.03$                    1.76$                    

700 3.46$                    3.58$                    1.96$                    

850 3.99$                    4.13$                    2.16$                    

1000 4.52$                    4.69$                    2.36$                    

1150 5.05$                    5.24$                    2.55$                    

1300 5.57$                    5.79$                    2.75$                    

1450 6.10$                    6.35$                    2.95$                    

1600 6.63$                    6.90$                    3.15$                    

1750 7.15$                    7.45$                    3.35$                    

1900 7.68$                    8.01$                    3.54$                    



EXAMPLE Bill Impact (E4) 
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City of Painesville - Electric Department
Rate Design for 2025, 2026, and 2027
Large Commercial (E4, ET4, SE4)

Twp. adder--> 16% 16% 16% 16%

Rates Current Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

Monthly Facilities Charge:

All Customers 75.00$                  81.00$                  87.00$                  93.00$                  

Energy Charge

All Energy 0.08147$              0.08281$              0.08432$              0.08305$              

Demand Charge 

All Demand 8.50$                    9.50$                    10.50$                  11.50$                  

Power Cost Adjustment:

All Energy 0.033199$            0.033199$            0.033199$            0.033199$            

Revenue from Rate 9,201,291$           9,498,018$           9,804,899$           9,933,281$           

Change from Previous -                         3.2% 3.2% 1.3%



EXAMPLE Bill Impact (E6) 
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City of Painesville - Electric Department
Rate Design for 2025, 2026, and 2027
E6 Industrial Commercial

Rates Current Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

Monthly Facilities Charge:

All Customers 225.00$                275.00$                325.00$                375.00$                

Energy Charge

Block 1 (0-140,000kWh) 0.08147$              0.08281$              0.08432$              0.08305$              

Block 2 (140001 -9,999,999kWh) 0.05165$              0.05250$              0.05346$              0.05265$              

Demand Charge

All Demand 8.50$                    9.50$                    10.50$                  11.50$                  

Power Cost Adjustment:

All Energy 0.033199$            0.033199$            0.033199$            0.033199$            

Revenue from Rate 4,620,927$           4,754,541$           4,892,797$           4,949,449$           

Average $/kWh 0.1072$                0.1103$                0.1135$                0.1148$                

Change from Previous -                         2.9% 2.9% 1.2%



EXAMPLE Bill Impact (Lighting) 
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Note [1]: Township lighting is equal to listed rate x 1.1



Questions?



 

 
     
     Council Agenda Item 
 
 
 

 
To:  Painesville City Council  
 
From:  Doug Lewis, City Manager 
 
Date: November 14, 2024 
 
RE: Resolution to Enter into a Cooperative Agreement with the Fairport Harbor Senior 

Citizen’s Center Organization 
 
 
History:     At the request of Council President Jim Fodor, Assistant City Manager Tony 
Zampedro drafted legislation that would direct the City Manager to create and enter into 
a cooperative agreement with Fairport Harbor Senior Citizen’s Center Organization to 
provide services to the City of Painesville. Since the City of Painesville has not had a 
Senior Center for several years, it is recommended that we enter into a cooperative 
agreement with the Fairport Harbor Senior Citizen’s Center Organization to provide 
regular social, recreational, educational, and fitness activities and programs to seniors 
living in the City of Painesville. The programs and services offered to the seniors are 
essential for their well-being. Given its proximity to Painesville, the Fairport Senior Center 
is easily accessible by both vehicle and Laketran.   
 
Financing:     In the past, the City of Painesville has spent thousands of dollars each year 
to support our seniors utilizing the Painesville Area Senior Citizen’s Center. If the 
Painesville City Council plans to provide funding to the Fairport Harbor Senior Citizen’s 
Center Organization, that amount will need to be included in the agreement.     
 
As stated in the budget presentation, the City of Painesville has funding to provide to the 
Fairport Harbor Senior Citizen’s Center Organization.  The funds are available within the 
City Manager’s budget.   
 
Recommendation:   This legislation can go three (3) readings.   



 

 
        Council Agenda Item 
 
 
 
 

 
To:  Painesville City Council  
 
From:  Doug Lewis, City Manager 
 
Date: November 14, 2024 
 
RE: Resolution to apply for and accept funding from the Painesville Area Senior 

Citizens Center 
 
 
History:     At the request of Council President Jim Fodor, Assistant City Manager Tony 
Zampedro drafted legislation that would direct the City Manager to apply for and accept 
funding from the Painesville Area Senior Citizen’s Center specifically to provide activities, 
services and facilities for Painesville’s Senior Citizens.  Since the Painesville Area Senior 
Citizens Center has not provided or engaged in senior services for many years and is 
commencing a dissolution of its legal status, as well as the fact that the City has provided 
hundreds of thousands of dollars to them over the years, we believe it would be in their 
best interest to turn any and all remaining funding over to the City of Painesville or the 
Fairport Harbor Senior Citizen’s Center. This will ensure that the funding is provided for 
programs and services for our senior citizens in Painesville.  
 
Financing:    The funding being requested would enable the City of Painesville or Fairport 
Harbor Senior Citizens Center to provide various programs and services to seniors for 
many years.   
 
Recommendation:   This legislation can go three (3) readings.   



 
 
         Council Agenda Item 
 
 

 
 
Date: November 26, 2024 
 
To: Doug Lewis 
 
From: Bill Parkinson, Finance Director 
 
Topic: 2025 Supplies and Services Advertising and Bidding 
 
History: This is the annual item of legislation that authorizes the bidding of various 
services or supplies that are necessary for the daily operation of the city government or 
our utilities.  Generally, items such as chemicals, materials for the electric, water, sewer, 
or street operations, insurance, fuel, uniforms, and janitorial services are some of the 
items identified in this legislation.  These items are bid out throughout the year as may be 
needed. 
 
Purchasing: All City Departments. 
 
Financing: Each department has already budgeted for these expenses in their 2025 
budget. 
 
Recommendation: Three readings 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 

 

Council Agenda Item 

 
 

 
 
Date: December 10, 2024 
 
To: Doug Lewis, City Manager 
 
From: Joe Price, Electric Superintendent   
 
Topic: Subrecipient Agreement with Cuyahoga County  

 
History:  A collaboration between the City of Painesville Administration, the City of 
Painesville Electric Department, Cuyahoga County Green Energy, and the City of 
Cleveland has awarded the parties an EPA Climate Pollution Reduction Grant (CPRG) 
totaling $129,396,997, $80,655,000 of which is proportioned towards the construction of 
Solar and Battery Storage project(s).  The EPA motivation comes from the City of 
Painesville’s commitment to retire an existing coal/steam generation facility in operation 
since 1903.   
 
Cuyahoga County was the lead applicant for the USEPA Grant with the City of 
Painesville listed as a subrecipient. As such, Cuyahoga County will serve as the 
administrator of the grant funding requiring the City Painesville to enter into a 
Subrecipient Agreement with Cuyahoga County, and as such the Subrecipient 
Agreement must be adopted by Painesville City Council affirming a mutual 
understanding prior to any reimbursement paid to the City of Painesville, and prior to the 
joint percurrent and purchase of project materials benefiting the City of Painesville 
Electric Division. 
 
Funding:  100% reimbursement from the USEPA for qualifying assets in an amount to 
not exceed $80,665,000.00.  The legislation must be approved before any funds can be 
submitted for reimbursement.    
 
Purchasing:  Future TBD.  The City will follow all requirements for competitive bidding.   
 
Recommendation:   Staff is requesting approval of the Subrecipient Agreement and 
requesting that it be passed on first reading.  It is necessary to receive reimbursement 
for work that is in the process of being performed.  A consultant was hired to evaluate 
the best blend of battery and solar to enable the City of Painesville to meet all peaking 
requirements.   
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